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1-Robert Warburton

+Unknown

2-John Warburton b. 18 May 1734, (Newchurch Parish Church, Lancashire), d. 1823, Winwick, Lancashire

+Elizabeth Leather

3-Jane Warburton b. 30 Mar 1761, Houghton, Lancashire

3-George Warburton b. 17 Mar 1763, Houghton, Lancashire, d. 6 Sep 1857, Winwick, Lancashire

+Jane Gillibrand b. Abt 1766, d. 1789, (Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire)

4-Matthew Warburton b. 13 Mar 1787, Winwick, Lancashire, d. 1791, Winwick, Lancashire

4-William Warburton b. 15 Jan 1789, Winwick, Lancashire, d. 1792, Winwick, Lancashire

+Elizabeth Tatlock b. Abt 1756, d. 1797, Winwick, Lancashire

4-Mary Warburton b. 18 Oct 1792, Winwick, Lancashire

4-John Warburton b. 13 Feb 1794, Winwick, Lancashire, d. 1805, Winwick, Lancashire

+Betty Jackson d. 1855, Winwick, Lancashire

4-Jane Warburton b. 11 Feb 1800, Winwick, Lancashire

4-George Warburton b. 28 May 1802, Winwick, Lancashire, d. 1879

+Mary Gray b. Abt 1803, Fenton, Yorkshire, d. 1863, Winwick, Lancashire

5-William Warburton b. 22 May 1827, Winwick, Lancashire, d. 1835, Winwick, Lancashire

5-James Warburton b. 11 Aug 1829, Winwick, Lancashire

5-George Warburton b. 6 Nov 1831, Winwick, Lancashire

5-Elizabeth Warburton b. 26 Jan 1834, Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, d. 1835, Winwick, Lancashire

5-William Warburton b. 6 Jan 1836, Winwick, Lancashire

5-John Warburton b. 1 Aug 1838, Winwick, Lancashire, d. 1918, Salford, Lancashire

+Margaret Mellor b. Abt 1840, Salford, Lancashire, d. 1905, Salford, Lancashire

6-Annie Warburton b. 1864, Salford, Lancashire

6-Florence Mary Warburton b. 1868, Salford, Lancashire

6-Arthur Warburton b. 1870, Salford, Lancashire, d. 1955, Salford, Lancashire

+Ann Hall b. Abt 1872, Hebden Bridge, Yorkshire

7-Leslie Arthur Warburton b. Abt 1900, Salford, Lancashire

7-John Rowlands Warburton b. Abt 1901, Salford, Lancashire, d. 1987, Salford, Lancashire

+Marjorie Clifton d. 1962, Salford, Lancashire

+Bertha M Fisher d. 1972, Salford, Lancashire

7-Norman Hall Warburton b. Abt 1909, Salford, Lancashire

6-Lilly Mellor Warburton b. 1875, Salford, Lancashire

6-Edith Margaret Warburton b. Abt 1878, Salford, Lancashire

5-Robert Warburton b. 16 Oct 1840, Winwick, Lancashire

5-Mary Warburton b. 7 Mar 1843, Winwick, Lancashire

5-Henry Warburton b. 30 May 1844, Winwick, Lancashire

+Hannah Corkill b. Abt 1818, Warrington, Lancashire

4-Thomas Warburton b. 17 Sep 1804, Winwick, Lancashire, d. 1863, Winwick, Lancashire

+Lucy Unsworth b. Abt 1805, d. 1894, Winwick, Lancashire

5-George Warburton b. 27 Feb 1829, Warrington, d. 1835, Winwick, Lancashire
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5-John Warburton b. 4 Apr 1831, Winwick, Lancashire, d. 1835, Winwick, Lancashire

5-Thomas Warburton b. 17 Sep 1833, Winwick, Lancashire

5-Elizabeth Warburton b. 22 Jan 1836, Winwick, Lancashire

5-Ann Warburton b. 29 Jan 1838, Winwick, Lancashire

5-George Warburton b. 18 Oct 1841, Winwick, Lancashire

5-Lucy Warburton b. 19 Jan 1844, Winwick, Lancashire

5-James Warburton b. 11 Nov 1845, Winwick, Lancashire

5-John Warburton b. 10 Dec 1847, Winwick, Lancashire

4-Elizabeth Warburton b. 2 Dec 1806, Winwick, Lancashire

+Thomas Trowell d. Bef 1851

4-James Warburton b. 6 Mar 1809, Winwick, Lancashire

+Margaret Jones

5-Richard Warburton b. 22 Jan 1832, Winwick, Lancashire

5-Jane Warburton b. 28 May 1839, Winwick, Lancashire

4-Louisa Warburton b. 26 Apr 1811, Winwick, Lancashire

+William Dean

4-Ann Warburton b. 20 Sep 1813, Winwick, Lancashire

3-Edward Warburton b. 13 Dec 1764, Houghton, Lancashire, d. 1770, Houghton, Lancashire

3-John Warburton b. 1 Dec 1766, Houghton, Lancashire, d. 1852, Warrington, Lancashire

+Mary b. Abt 1768, Houghton, Lancashire, d. After 1854

4-George Warburton b. 21 Nov 1797, Houghton, Lancashire, d. 16 May 1868, Lymm, Cheshire

+Margaret Horsefield b. Abt 1802, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 21 Dec 1870, Lymm, Cheshire

5-Susanne Warburton b. 1821, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1821, Warrington, Lancashire

5-William George Warburton b. 1822, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Ellen Warburton b. 1826, Lymm, Cheshire

5-Mary Warburton b. 1828, Lymm, Cheshire

5-George Warburton b. 1830, Lymm, Cheshire

+Betsy Burgess b. Abt 1831, Lymm, Cheshire, d. 14 Feb 1895, Altrincham, Cheshire

6-Anne Warburton b. Abt 1852, Manchester, Lancashire

+William Hunt

6-Mary Warburton b. Abt 1856, Lymm, Cheshire

6-Samuel Warburton b. Abt 1859, Lymm, Cheshire, d. 4 Apr 1940

+Elizabeth Bancroft b. Abt 1862, d. 20 Apr 1938

7-Mary Warburton b. 1881, d. 23 Jun 1967

7-Jessie Warburton b. 1884, d. 7 Sep 1908

7-Samuel Henry Warburton b. Abt 1887

+Sarah

8-John Warburton b. 7 Dec 1908, d. 28 Dec 1972

+Sophia Davenport b. Abt 1909, d. 18 Mar 1957, Salford, Lancashire

9-Jean Warburton b. 1932, d. 15 Jul 1989

9-Dorothy Warburton b. 24 May 1934, d. 13 Jul 1985
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9-Derek Warburton b. Abt 1940, Dunham Massey, Cheshire, d. Abt 1941, Dunham Massey, Cheshire

8-Mary Warburton b. Abt 1911

7-Minnie Warburton b. Abt 1891, d. 21 May 1911

+Sidney Boardman b. Abt 1890

7-Lily Warburton b. 1893, d. 21 Mar 1984

+Frederick Burgess b. Abt 1892

7-Marion Warburton b. 1896, d. 2 Aug 1965

+Evan Jones b. Abt 1894

7-Elsie Warburton b. 1901, d. 10 Feb 1997

+Sydney Burroughs Warburton b. 22 Jun 1899, Glazebury, Lancashire

6-William Warburton b. Abt 1864, Lymm, Cheshire

+Mary Jane (Jenny) Bailey b. Abt 1863, Dawley, Shropshire

7-George Arthur Warburton b. 16 Dec 1890, Glazebury, Lancashire

+Elizabeth Hough b. Abt 1894

8-Ruth Warburton b. 13 Mar 1917

+Albert Cook b. Abt 1915, d. Abt 1956

+Thomas Eyre b. Abt 1915

8-Constance Warburton b. 17 Apr 1920

+George Kerr b. Abt 1919

7-William Hubert Warburton b. 1893, Glazebury, Lancashire

7-Sydney Burroughs Warburton b. 22 Jun 1899, Glazebury, Lancashire

+Elsie Warburton b. 1901, d. 10 Feb 1997

7-Arnold Victor Warburton b. 1901, Glazebury, Lancashire

+Alice Thomason b. Abt 1893

6-George Warburton b. 4 Nov 1868, Lymm, Cheshire, d. 11 Oct 1948, (Dunham, St Mark, Cheshire)

+Martha Alice Ollier b. Abt 1870, d. 15 Sep 1961, (Dunham, St Mark, Cheshire)

7-Gertrude Mary Warburton b. 1 Mar 1896

7-Florence Warburton b. 20 Apr 1897, d. 20 Aug 1976, (Dunham, St Mark, Cheshire)

7-Edith Gladys Warburton b. 17 Jun 1899, d. 11 Aug 1995, (Dunham, St Mark, Cheshire)

7-George Ernest Warburton b. 16 Feb 1909, d. 22 May 1992, (Dunham, St Mark, Cheshire)

+Nora Bushell b. Abt 1913, d. 21 Jul 1987, (Dunham, St Mark, Cheshire)

+Lucy Warburton b. 1837, Whitefield, Lancashire (see George Warburton on page 2)

5-John Warburton b. Abt 1832, Lymm, Cheshire

5-James Warburton b. 1834, Lymm, Cheshire

5-Peter Warburton b. 4 Feb 1836, Lymm, Cheshire, d. 12 Jun 1885, Leicester, Leicestershire

+Mary Rouse b. Abt 1837, Groby, Leicestershire

6-James Richard Rouse Warburton b. Jun 1859, Leicester, Leicestershire, d. 1891, Leicester, Leicestershire

+Fanny Horner

6-George William Warburton b. 29 Nov 1860, Leicester, Leicestershire

+Sarah Ann King

6-Harry Warburton b. 1 Apr 1863, Leicester, Leicestershire, d. Bef 1869
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6-Annie Rebecca Stokes Warburton b. 14 May 1864, Leicester, Leicestershire

6-Mary Jane Warburton b. 29 Nov 1866, Leicester, Leicestershire, d. 27 Sep 1954, Long Branch, Etobicoke,
Ontario

+William Smith b. Abt 1866

6-Harry Warburton b. 24 Mar 1869, Leicester, Leicestershire

+Emily Rogers Hartley d. 16 Jun 1916, Victoria, British Colombia

7-Sarah Amy Warburton b. Abt 1894, Leicester, Leicestershire

+John (Jack) Charles Proctor

7-Emily Warburton b. 19 Dec 1895, Leicester, Leicestershire, d. 25 Sep 1988, Victoria, British Colombia

7-Harry Warburton b. 13 Oct 1897, Leicester, Leicestershire, d. 17 Oct 1964, Victoria, British Colombia

+Lillian May Stevens b. 6 Jun 1898, d. 9 Dec 1949

8-Harry Graham Edward Warburton b. 4 Jul 1923, Victoria, British Colombia, d. 24 Apr 1990, Delta,
British Colombia

+Margaret Rae b. 22 Jan 1925, North Shields, Northumberland

8-Roger Hartley Warburton b. 26 Jan 1925, Vancouver, British Colombia, d. 18 Dec 2004, Parksville,
British Colombia

+Gwendolyn (Gwen) May Bucknell Cox b. 8 Aug 1928, Victoria, British Colombia, d. 29 Jun 2002,
Parksville, British Colombia

9-Richard John Warburton b. 21 Mar 1951, Victoria, British Colombia, d. 15 Sep 1998, Ottawa,
Ontario

8-Shirley June Warburton b. 4 Nov 1929, d. 1 Feb 1952

+Jim Whyte

7-Florence Warburton b. 25 Oct 1899, Leicester, Leicestershire, d. 30 Apr 1988, Richmond, British Colombia

+Jack Forrester

+Victor Robley d. 10 Jun 1984, Richmond, British Colombia

7-Nellie (Nell) Warburton b. 28 Dec 1900, Leicester, Leicestershire, d. 21 Feb 1990, Victoria, British
Colombia

+George Fox

7-Eveline Warburton b. 10 Jan 1902, Leicester, Leicestershire, d. 27 Mar 1984, New Westminster, British
Colombia

+William Brakes

7-Walter Warburton b. 1904, Leicester, Leicestershire, d. 1910, Leicester, Leicestershire

7-Winifred Warburton b. 31 Jan 1906, d. 6 Nov 1994

+Victor William Sharp d. 23 Dec 1941, Hong Kong

+Neville Sanguinetti b. 1897, Kingston, Jamaica, d. 15 Apr 1977, Victoria, British Colombia

7-Edward Warburton b. 27 Mar 1908, Leicester, Leicestershire, d. 29 Apr 1981, Duncan, British Colombia

+Margaret Sayer b. 2 Jun 1908, Winnipeg, Manitoba, d. , Victoria, British Colombia

7-Annie Warburton b. 2 Apr 1909, Leicester, Leicestershire, d. 2 Mar 1951, Victoria, British Colombia

+Clue Milton b. 30 Dec 1905, Southsea, Hampshire, d. 11 Oct 1989, Victoria, British Colombia

7-James Warburton b. 8 Dec 1910, Leicester, Leicestershire, d. 22 Jan 1995, Victoria, British Colombia

+Nora Reed

8-Robert Edward Warburton b. 19 Feb 1941, d. 2 Feb 2006, Victoria, British Colombia

+Fanny Hextall b. 6 Jul 1882, Leicester, Leicestershire

6-Florence Warburton b. 12 Mar 1871, Leicester, Leicestershire

+Samuel Claude Harrison
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5-Thomas Warburton b. 1837, Lymm, Cheshire, d. 1839, Lymm, Cheshire

5-Ann Warburton b. 1839, Lymm, Cheshire

5-Richard Warburton b. 1841, Lymm, Cheshire

4-Thomas Warburton b. 19 Jun 1800, Houghton, Lancashire

4-Ellen Warburton b. 27 Sep 1802, Houghton, Lancashire

4-John Warburton b. 11 Nov 1804, Houghton, Lancashire

+Mary

4-Joseph Warburton b. 19 Dec 1806, Houghton, Lancashire

4-James Warburton b. 28 Dec 1809, Houghton, Lancashire

4-Matthew Warburton b. 11 Aug 1812, Houghton, Lancashire

3-Mathew Warburton b. 13 Dec 1768, Houghton, Lancashire, d. 1770, Houghton, Lancashire

3-Elizabeth Warburton b. 19 Dec 1770, Houghton, Lancashire

3-Mary Warburton b. 20 Jan 1773, Houghton, Lancashire

3-Thomas Warburton b. 22 Dec 1774, Houghton, Lancashire, d. 1776, (Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire)

3-William Warburton b. 14 Feb 1779, Houghton Green, Lancashire

+Mary Pinnington b. Abt 1780, d. 1803, Hulme, Winwick, Lancashire

4-Thomas Warburton b. 23 Apr 1801, Winwick, Lancashire

4-Betty Warburton b. 30 Mar 1803, Hulme, Winwick, Lancashire

+Elizabeth Traverse b. Abt 1783

4-Mary Warburton b. 1811, Widnes, Lancashire, d. 1 Feb 1812

4-Jane Warburton b. 1813, Widnes, Lancashire

4-Mary Warburton b. 1814, Widnes, Lancashire

4-John Warburton b. 1816, Widnes, Lancashire

4-Joseph Warburton b. 1818, Widnes, Lancashire

4-Margaret Warburton b. 1820, Widnes, Lancashire

+John Darbyshire b. 1817, Warrington

4-George Warburton b. 1822, Widnes, Lancashire, d. 16 Jun 1892, Much Woolton, Lancashire

+Sarah Noland b. Abt 1818, Ireland, d. 2 Jan 1871, Much Woolton, Lancashire

5-William Warburton b. Abt 1845, Much Woolton, Lancashire, d. 30 Apr 1908, (Much Woolton, St. Peters,
Lancashire)

+Elizabeth Kay b. Abt 1841, Leeds, Yorkshire, d. 15 Aug 1907, (Much Woolton, St. Peters, Lancashire)

6-William Henry Warburton b. Abt 1868, Much Woolton, Lancashire

+Kate b. Abt 1868, Scotland

7-Mabel Warburton b. Abt 1899, Spital, Cheshire

6-George Warburton b. Abt 1871, Wavertree. Lancashire, d. 14 Jun 1883, (Much Woolton, St. Peters, Lancashire)

6-Sarah Ellen Warburton b. Abt 1873, Wavertree. Lancashire

6-Elizabeth Warburton b. Abt 1875, Wavertree. Lancashire

6-Annie Warburton b. Abt 1877, Wavertree. Lancashire

6-Frederick Warburton b. Abt 1879, Wavertree. Lancashire

6-Thomas Warburton b. Abt 1881, Wavertree. Lancashire

+Lucia (Lucy) Meadows b. 1883

7-Thomas Stanley Warburton b. 30 May 1910
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+Lina Jane Coffing  (see Thomas Stanley Warburton on page 5)

7-Lucia Warburton b. 1914

+Paul Westing

7-David Woodrow Warburton b. 6 Aug 1918

+Buby Black

6-Emily Warburton b. Abt 1884, Wavertree. Lancashire

5-Mary Ellen Warburton b. Abt 1847, Much Woolton, Lancashire

5-Elizabeth Warburton b. 1849, Much Woolton, Lancashire, d. 19 Jul 1851, Much Woolton, Lancashire

5-Henry Warburton b. Abt 1851, Much Woolton, Lancashire

+Elizabeth Sanderson b. Abt 1854, Bangor, North Wales, d. Bef 1901

6-Edith M Warburton b. Abt 1877, Much Woolton, Lancashire

6-John M Warburton b. Abt 1879, Much Woolton, Lancashire

6-Henry M Warburton c. Abt 1880, Much Woolton, Lancashire

6-Herbert Warburton b. Abt 1885, Much Woolton, Lancashire

6-Julia J Warburton b. Abt 1887, Much Woolton, Lancashire

6-Mary Warburton b. 1894, Much Woolton, Lancashire

6-George L Warburton b. Abt 1888, Much Woolton, Lancashire

5-Matthew Warburton b. Abt 1853, Much Woolton, Lancashire

+Katherine Wooding Evans b. Abt 1850, Llanfair, North Wales

5-George Warburton b. Abt 1855, Much Woolton, Lancashire

+Ellen b. Abt 1854, Frodesley, Shropshire

6-Sarah Warburton b. Abt 1888, Liverpool, Lancashire

5-Robert Warburton b. 1859, Much Woolton, Lancashire, d. 17 Sep 1864, Much Woolton, Lancashire

4-Ann Warburton b. 1823, Widnes, Lancashire

4-Matthew Warburton b. 1826, Widnes, Lancashire

4-Henry Warburton b. 1828, St Helens, Lancashire, d. Bef 1881

+Margaret Durthwite b. Abt 1829, Bolton, Lancashire, d. Bef 1901

5-Ann J Warburton b. Abt 1854, Bolton, Lancashire

5-Henrietta Warburton b. 18 Apr 1856, Cunliffe Brow, Halliwell, Bolton, Lancashire

+Jonathan Hunt b. 21 Apr 1855, Lever Place, Great Bolton, Lancashire

5-John William Warburton b. Jan 1859, St Helens, Lancashire

+Mary Ann Smith

6-Ann Jane Warburton b. 1881, Bolton, Lancashire

6-Margaret Ellen Warburton b. 1883, Bolton, Lancashire

6-Mary Ann Warburton b. 1885, Bolton, Lancashire

+Joseph Gandy b. Abt 1880, Lancashire

6-Isaac Warburton b. 1889, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 1891

6-Charles Edward Warburton b. 1891, Bolton, Lancashire

6-Frances Warburton b. 1893, Bolton, Lancashire

6-Norman Warburton b. 1895, Lancashire

+Alice Ellen Wilson b. 1898, Lancashire
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7-Raymond Warburton b. 1928, Bolton, Lancashire

+Miss Walkden b. Abt 1920, Lancashire

8-Male Warburton b. Abt 1950, Lancs

8-Karen Elizabeth Warburton b. 1957, Preston

+Alan Stretton b. 1952, Nottingham, England

8-Female Warburton b. Abt 1960, Staffs

+Esther Bostock b. 1900, Bolton, Lancashire (see Norman Warburton on page 6)

7-Norman Warburton b. Abt 1933, Bolton, Lancashire

5-Margaret E Warburton b. Abt 1867, Bolton, Lancashire

3-Ellen Warburton b. Abt 1785, Houghton, Lancashire, d. 1788, Fearnhead, Lancashire

2-Richard Warburton b. 19 Apr 1739, (Newchurch Parish Church, Lancashire)
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First Generation

1.  Robert Warburton.

General Notes: Robert is only known from John’s baptism. One other son of Robert (presumed the same) was baptised at
Newchurch in 1739, but nothing else is known of him.

Robert married.

His children were:

+ 2 M i. John Warburton was born on 18 May 1734, was christened on 2 Jun 1734 in Newchurch Parish Church,
Lancashire, died in 1823 in Winwick, Lancashire aged 89, and was buried on 5 Jan 1823 in Winwick, St
Oswald, Lancashire.

3 M ii. Richard Warburton was born on 19 Apr 1739 and was christened on 6 May 1739 in Newchurch Parish
Church, Lancashire.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  John Warburton (Robert 1) was born on 18 May 1734, was christened on 2 Jun 1734 in Newchurch Parish Church, Lancashire,
died in 1823 in Winwick, Lancashire aged 89, and was buried on 5 Jan 1823 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: This tree is based in input from Don Warburton, and Brian Warburton of British Colombia, and Peter
Warburton of Southampton who has placed his tree on Genes Reunited. All three are desendants of this clan. I have added
further information from censuses, registrations, and parish registers, though there is more that could be added.
 
John of Winwick, late of Houghton was buried aged 88 making him of the correct age and place to be the head of this family.
The birth and baptism at Newchurch Parish Church also fit with this burial, and the location is close to Houghton, the church
originally being a chapel-at-ease for the parish of Winwick.

John married Elizabeth Leather on 27 May 1760 in Warrington, St Elphins, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: John was from Winwick, Elizabeth of St Elphins parish. The date fits neatly with the birth of John’s first
child.

Children from this marriage were:

4 F i. Jane Warburton was born on 30 Mar 1761 in Houghton, Lancashire and was christened on 17 Apr 1761 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

+ 5 M ii. George Warburton was born on 17 Mar 1763 in Houghton, Lancashire, was christened on 5 Apr 1763 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died on 6 Sep 1857 in Winwick, Lancashire aged 94, and was buried on 10
Sep 1857 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

6 M iii. Edward Warburton was born on 13 Dec 1764 in Houghton, Lancashire, was christened on 2 Jan 1765 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died in 1770 in Houghton, Lancashire aged 6, and was buried on 3 Jan 1770 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

+ 7 M iv. John Warburton was born on 1 Dec 1766 in Houghton, Lancashire, was christened on 19 Dec 1766 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died in 1852 in Warrington, Lancashire aged 86, and was buried on 25 Jan
1852 in Warrington, St Elphins, Lancashire.

8 M v. Mathew Warburton was born on 13 Dec 1768 in Houghton, Lancashire, was christened on 8 Jan 1769 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died in 1770 in Houghton, Lancashire aged 2, and was buried on 25 Jan 1770
in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

9 F vi. Elizabeth Warburton was born on 19 Dec 1770 in Houghton, Lancashire and was christened on 2 Jan 1771 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

10 F vii. Mary Warburton  was born on 20 Jan 1773 in Houghton, Lancashire and was christened on 2 Feb 1773 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

11 M viii. Thomas Warburton was born on 22 Dec 1774 in Houghton, Lancashire, was christened on 6 Jan 1775 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died in 1776 aged 2, and was buried on 18 May 1776 in Winwick, St Oswald,
Lancashire.

General Notes: On his burial Thomas is the son of John, abode Fearnhead, age 1. All other references to John
give his abode as Houghton, However the two places are close to each other and the age is right so it is assumed
that this is the burial of the son of John of Houghton.

+ 12 M ix. William Warburton was born on 14 Feb 1779 in Houghton Green, Lancashire and was christened on 12 Mar
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1779 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

13 F x. Ellen Warburton was born about 1785 in Houghton, Lancashire, died in 1788 in Fearnhead, Lancashire aged
about 3, and was buried on 17 Mar 1788 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: Ellen is only known from her burial aged 3. Her father is described as John of Fearnhead, which
is close to Houghton, and matches the description on brother Thomas’s burial.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

5.  George Warburton (John 2, Robert 1) was born on 17 Mar 1763 in Houghton, Lancashire, was christened on 5 Apr
1763 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died on 6 Sep 1857 in Winwick, Lancashire aged 94, and was buried on 10 Sep 1857 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: George of Winwick, a joiner, was buried in grave 5, aged 94.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Winwick, Lancashire. George (78) is a joiner living with Betsy (68).

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Winwick, Lancashire. George (88) is a carpenter and joiner living with Betty (78),
daughter Elizabeth Trowell a widowed cook, and grandchildren Thomas Dean (17), and Hannah Trowell (13).

George married Jane Gillibrand on 11 Dec 1786 in Manchester Cathedral, Lancashire. Jane was born about 1766, died in 1789
aged about 23, and was buried on 2 Jul 1789 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: Jenny, wife of George of Winwick was buried aged 23. The only marriage that fits is that to Jane Gillibrand,
and Jenny was originally a diminutive of Jane.

Children from this marriage were:

14 M i. Matthew Warburton was born on 13 Mar 1787 in Winwick, Lancashire, was christened on 30 Mar 1787 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died in 1791 in Winwick, Lancashire aged 4, and was buried on 29 Jan 1791
in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: Matthew of Winwick, son of George, died aged 3.

15 M ii. William Warburton was born on 15 Jan 1789 in Winwick, Lancashire, was christened on 6 Mar 1789 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died in 1792 in Winwick, Lancashire aged 3, and was buried on 4 May 1792 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: William of Winwick, son of George, died aged 3.

George next married Elizabeth Tatlock on 13 Jul 1791 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire. Elizabeth was born about 1756, died
in 1797 in Winwick, Lancashire aged about 41, and was buried on 5 Dec 1797 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: This appears to be George’s second marriage though he is not described as a widower.

General Notes: Betty, wife of George of Winwick, died aged 41.

Children from this marriage were:

16 F i. Mary Warburton  was born on 18 Oct 1792 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 5 Nov 1792 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

17 M ii. John Warburton was born on 13 Feb 1794 in Winwick, Lancashire, was christened on 9 Mar 1794 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died in 1805 in Winwick, Lancashire aged 11, and was buried on 26 Jan 1805
in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: John of Winwick, son of George, died aged 10.

George next married Betty Jackson. Betty died in 1855 in Winwick, Lancashire and was buried on 29 Mar 1855 in Winwick, St
Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: Betty was buried in grave 5, aged 82.

Children from this marriage were:

18 F i. Jane Warburton was born on 11 Feb 1800 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 2 Mar 1800 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

+ 19 M ii. George Warburton was born on 28 May 1802 in Winwick, Lancashire, was christened on 27 Jun 1802 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, and died in 1879 aged 77.

+ 20 M iii. Thomas Warburton was born on 17 Sep 1804 in Winwick, Lancashire, was christened on 7 Oct 1804 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died in 1863 in Winwick, Lancashire aged 59, and was buried on 12 Jan 1863
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in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

21 F iv. Elizabeth Warburton was born on 2 Dec 1806 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 28 Dec 1806 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

Elizabeth married Thomas Trowell on 29 Dec 1834 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire. Thomas died before
1851.

Marriage Notes: Witnesses included (brother) George Warburton.

+ 22 M v. James Warburton was born on 6 Mar 1809 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 9 Apr 1809 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

23 F vi. Louisa Warburton was born on 26 Apr 1811 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 2 Jun 1811 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

Louisa married William Dean on 25 Aug 1833 in Warrington, St Elphins, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: Witnesses included (her brother) Thomas Warburton.

24 F vii. Ann Warburton was born on 20 Sep 1813 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 10 Oct 1813 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

7.  John Warburton (John 2, Robert 1) was born on 1 Dec 1766 in Houghton, Lancashire, was christened on 19 Dec
1766 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died in 1852 in Warrington, Lancashire aged 86, and was buried on 25 Jan 1852 in
Warrington, St Elphins, Lancashire.

General Notes: John’s baptism record (recorded under the name Warbuton) shows her was the son of John, abode Houghton,
which matches his 1851 census record. He was living in Battersby Lane at the time of his death. His burial record records his
age as 85.
 
A number of children were baptised at Winwick, father John of Houghton between 1797 and 1812. On the later ones (from
1802) the mother is Mary.  On the baptism of Thomas in 1800 John is described as John junior. His father was also John and
was still alive at that time. Other than George, only one son, Matthew has been spotted in later censuses.
 
No obvious marriage of John and Mary can be found, and none at Winwick. The marriage may have been outside the parish,
though they are both from Houghton in the 1851 census.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Warrington, Lancashire. John (74) is a sawyer living in Orford Lane with Mary (72),
Thomas (41), Ellen (38) a servant, James (32) a sawyer, Charles (21) a sawyer, and Isaac (10). It is not clear who Charles
and Isaac are as they appear too young to be Mary’s children. The best fit for Charles was baptised on 21 May 1820, the
son of George and Martha of Warrington, and was buried 19 Jan 1862. He appears in the 1851 and 1861 censues as from
Grappenhall or Latchford. The best fit for Isaac is the illegitimate son of Martha baptised 6 April 1828 in Leigh and buried
24 Sept 1848 at Warrington.

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Warrington, Lancashire. John (84) is a late sawyer living in Battersby Lane with
Mary (82),  Ellen (48) a servant, James (41) a sawyer, and John (8) a grandson, born in Warrington. One birth registration,
Warrington 20 804 in 3q 1842, is a match, but there is no matching baptism to determine his parents.

John married Mary. Mary was born about 1768 in Houghton, Lancashire and died after 1854.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 25 M i. George Warburton was born on 21 Nov 1797 in Houghton, Lancashire, was christened on 8 Dec 1797 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died on 16 May 1868 in Lymm, Cheshire aged 70, and was buried in Lymm, St
Mary, Cheshire.

26 M ii. Thomas Warburton was born on 19 Jun 1800 in Houghton, Lancashire and was christened on 6 Jul 1800 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

27 F iii. Ellen Warburton was born on 27 Sep 1802 in Houghton, Lancashire and was christened on 22 Oct 1802 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

28 M iv. John Warburton was born on 11 Nov 1804 in Houghton, Lancashire and was christened on 7 Dec 1804 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Ancoats, Manchester, Lancashire. John (46) is a joiner living at 4 Back
Wesley Street, with Mary (37), Ann (18), and relative Geoerge (19) a carver.

John married Mary.
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29 M v. Joseph Warburton was born on 19 Dec 1806 in Houghton, Lancashire and was christened on 25 Jan 1807 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

30 M vi. James Warburton was born on 28 Dec 1809 in Houghton, Lancashire and was christened on 28 Jan 1810 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

31 M vii. Matthew Warburton was born on 11 Aug 1812 in Houghton, Lancashire and was christened on 6 Sep 1812 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: Matthew is present in the 1861 census with his family; scope for later research.

12.  William Warburton (John 2, Robert 1) was born on 14 Feb 1779 in Houghton Green, Lancashire and was christened on 12 Mar
1779 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: William is aged 72, and born at Houghton Green in the 1851 census confirming he is the son of John and
Elizabeth.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Barrows Green, Widnes. William (60) is a gardener living with Elizabeth (55), and
Matthew (14).

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Widnes, Lancashire. William (72) is a gardener living at Lane End with Betty (67),
and granddaughter Sarah Darbyshire (6). This record was transcribed as Warhurst by Ancestry, thoug Warburton is now
added.

William married Mary Pinnington  on 1 Jan 1801 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire. Mary was born about 1780, died in 1803
in Hulme, Winwick, Lancashire aged about 23, and was buried on 22 Apr 1803 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

Children from this marriage were:

32 M i. Thomas Warburton was born on 23 Apr 1801 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 24 May 1801 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

33 F ii. Betty Warburton was born on 30 Mar 1803 in Hulme, Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 8 May
1803 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

William next married Elizabeth Traverse on 1 Jan 1810 in Prescot, St Mary The Virgin, Lancashire. Elizabeth was born about
1783.

Marriage Notes: William Warburton - Labourer, widower of Widnes, and Elizabeth Traverse, widow of Widnes.
Witness: John Abbot; James Bradshaw
Married by Banns by: John Kirby - Minister
Register: Marriages 1788 - 1812, Page 153, Entry 917
Source: LDS Film 1657584 item 10

General Notes: Elizabeth’s place of birth on the 1851 census looks like Hogle, Lancashire (which doesn’t exist) and is
considered by Ancestry to be Hale, Lancashire.
 
According to her marriage record she was a widow when she married William, and her maiden name is so far unknown.

Children from this marriage were:

34 F i. Mary Warburton  was born in 1811 in Widnes, Lancashire, was christened on 17 Feb 1811 in Farnworth, St
Wilfred, Lancashire, and died on 1 Feb 1812 aged 1.

General Notes: Baptism: 17 Feb 1811 St Wilfrid, Farnworth near Prescot, Lancashire.Mary Warburton -
Daughter of William Warburton & Bettey. Abode: Widnes. Register: Baptisms 1761 - 1812, Page 145, Entry 14.
Source: LDS Film 1655234 item 3.

35 F ii. Jane Warburton was born in 1813 in Widnes, Lancashire and was christened on 24 Jan 1813 in Farnworth, St
Wilfred, Lancashire.

General Notes: Baptism: 24 Jan 1813 St Wilfrid, Farnworth near Prescot, Lancashire. Jane Warburton -
Daughter of William Warburton & Elizabeth. Abode: Widnes. Occupation: Husbandman. Baptised by: Wm.
Thompson - Minister. Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1828, Page 1, Entry 5. Source: LDS Film 1655234 item 4.

36 F iii. Mary Warburton  was born in 1814 in Widnes, Lancashire and was christened on 30 Oct 1814 in Farnworth, St
Wilfred, Lancashire.

General Notes: Baptism: 30 Oct 1814 St Wilfrid, Farnworth near Prescot, Lancashire. Mary Warburton -
Daughter of William Warburton & Bettey. Abode: Widnes. Occupation: Labourer. Baptised by: W Thompson -
Minister. Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1828, Page 20, Entry 154. Source: LDS Film 1655234 item 4.

37 M iv. John Warburton was born in 1816 in Widnes, Lancashire and was christened on 7 Jul 1816 in Farnworth, St
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Wilfred, Lancashire.

General Notes: Baptism: 7 Jul 1816 St Wilfrid, Farnworth near Prescot, Lancashire. Abode: Widnes.
Occupation: Labourer. Baptised by: W Myers. Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1828, Page 41, Entry 325. Source:
LDS Film 1655234 item 4.

38 M v. Joseph Warburton was born in 1818 in Widnes, Lancashire and was christened on 14 Jun 1818 in Farnworth,
St Wilfred, Lancashire.

General Notes: Baptism: 14 Jun 1818 St Wilfrid, Farnworth near Prescot, Lancashire. Joseph Warburton - Son
of William Warburton & Elizabeth. Abode: Widnes. Occupation: Labourer. Baptised by: D. Hewitt - curate.
Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1828, Page 67, Entry 530. Source: LDS Film 1655234 item 4.
 
The following marriage is possibly James's daughter.
 
Marriage: 28 May 1877 St John the Evangelist, Farnworth with Kearsley, Lancashire.
James Wilde - 23 Self-acting minder Bachelor of Waterhead
Ann Warburton - 21 Spinster of Farnworth
Groom's Father: James Wilde
Bride's Father: Joseph Warburton, Collier
Witness: James Broadbent; Alice Warburton
Married by After Banns by: William Henry Taylor
Register: Marriages 1872 - 1878, Page 202, Entry 404
Source: LDS Film 1538441

39 F vi. Margaret Warburton  was born in 1820 in Widnes, Lancashire and was christened on 7 May 1820 in
Farnworth, St Wilfred, Lancashire.

General Notes: Baptism: 7 May 1820 St Wilfrid, Farnworth near Prescot, Lancashire. Margaret Warburton -
Daughter of William Warburton & Elizabeth. Abode: Widnes. Occupation: Labourer. Baptised by: Thos.
Todhunter - curate. Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1828, Page 91, Entry 723. Source: LDS Film 1655234 item 4.

Margaret married John Darbyshire on 19 Sep 1836 in Liverpool, St Peter, Lancashire. John was born in 1817
in Warrington.

Marriage Notes: Margaret and John's children were John (b. 1837), James (b. 1839), William (b. 1844), Sarah
(b. 1845), Thomas (b. 1849), Mary (b. 1850), Edward (b. 1858), and Elizabeth (b. 1864).

+ 40 M vii. George Warburton was born in 1822 in Widnes, Lancashire, was christened on 30 Jun 1822 in Farnworth, St
Wilfred, Lancashire, died on 16 Jun 1892 in Much Woolton, Lancashire aged 70, and was buried in 1892 in
Much Woolton, St. Peters, Lancashire.

41 F viii. Ann Warburton was born in 1823 in Widnes, Lancashire and was christened on 14 Dec 1823 in Farnworth, St
Wilfred, Lancashire.

General Notes: Baptism: 14 Dec 1823 St Wilfrid, Farnworth near Prescot, Lancashire. Ann Warburton -
Daughter of William Warburton & Elizabeth. Abode: Widnes. Occupation: Labourer. Baptised by: Thos.
Todhunter - curate. .Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1828, Page 140, Entry 1113. Source: LDS Film 1655234 item 4.

42 M ix. Matthew Warburton was born in 1826 in Widnes, Lancashire and was christened on 8 Oct 1826 in Farnworth,
St Wilfred, Lancashire.

General Notes: Baptism: 8 Oct 1826 St Wilfrid, Farnworth near Prescot, Lancashire. Mathew Warburton - Son
of William Warburton & Elizabeth. Abode: Widnes. Occupation: Labourer. Baptised by: Thos. Todhunter -
curate. Register: Baptisms 1813 - 1828, Page 181, Entry 1445. Source: LDS Film 1655234 item 4.

+ 43 M x. Henry Warburton was born in 1828 in St Helens, Lancashire, was christened on 25 May 1828 in Farnworth, St
Wilfred, Lancashire, and died before 1881.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

19.  George Warburton (George 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born on 28 May 1802 in Winwick, Lancashire, was christened on 27 Jun
1802 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, and died in 1879 aged 77.

General Notes: George is described as a joiner or carpenter on the baptisms of his children. His death is probably that
registered in 4q 1879 Warrington 8c 131, aged 77.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Winwick, Lancashire. George (39) is a joiner living with Mary (38), James (11),
George (9), William (5), John (3), and Robert (7 months).
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• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Winwick, Lancashire. George (48) is a joiner and shopkeeper living with Mary (47),
William (15), John (13), and Robert (11), Mary (8), and Henry (7).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Winwick, Lancashire. George (58) is a joiner, grocer, and occupier of 6 acres of land,
living with Mary (58), John (22) a mechanic, Robert (20) a mechanic, Henry (16) working in an Iron Foundry, James (31)
a widowed builder, grandchildren Elizabeth (4), and George (2), and a servant.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Warrington, Lancashire. George (68) is a joiner living at 8 King Street with Hannah
(52).

George married Mary Gray  on 20 Jul 1826 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire. Mary was born about 1803 in Fenton, Yorkshire
and died in 1863 in Winwick, Lancashire aged about 60.

Marriage Notes: Witnesses included (siblings) Thomas and Jane.

General Notes: Mary died before 1867 when George remarried. The most likely registration was in 3q 1863 Warrington 8c
69. Cheshire BMD gives the sub-district as Winwick, but no age at death is recorded.

Children from this marriage were:

44 M i. William Warburton was born on 22 May 1827 in Winwick, Lancashire, was christened on 26 Jun 1827 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died in 1835 in Winwick, Lancashire aged 8, and was buried on 1 Feb 1835 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: William was buried aged 7.

45 M ii. James Warburton was born on 11 Aug 1829 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 6 Sep 1829 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: James was a joiner, married at least 3 times, and raised a family at Appleton in Cheshire. These
details need to be recorded.

46 M iii. George Warburton was born on 6 Nov 1831 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 29 Nov 1831 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: George was a wood carver and moved to Yorkshire where he raised a family. These details need
to be recorded.

47 F iv. Elizabeth Warburton was born on 26 Jan 1834 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, was christened on 2
Mar 1834 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died in 1835 in Winwick, Lancashire aged 1, and was buried on
19 Feb 1835 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: Elizabeth was buried aged 1.

48 M v. William Warburton was born on 6 Jan 1836 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 21 Feb 1836 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: William is not obvious in censuses after 1851.

+ 49 M vi. John Warburton was born on 1 Aug 1838 in Winwick, Lancashire, was christened on 10 Aug 1838 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, and died in 1918 in Salford, Lancashire aged 80.

50 M vii. Robert Warburton was born on 16 Oct 1840 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 30 Oct 1830 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: Rbert had a son Thomas, but it seems his wife died young and he never remarried, though he was
alive in 1911. Thomas had a large family. This line needs further investigation.

51 F viii. Mary Warburton  was born on 7 Mar 1843 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 16 Apr 1843 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

52 M ix. Henry Warburton was born on 30 May 1844 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 30 Jun 1844 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: Henry was an engineer’s pattern maker and raised a family in Appleton and Birkenhead. This line
needs to be investigated further.

George next married Hannah Corkill in 1867 in Warrington, St Paul, Lancashire. Hannah was born about 1818 in Warrington,
Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1867 Warrington 8c 200.

General Notes: Hannah was previously Hannah Walsh.

20.  Thomas Warburton (George 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born on 17 Sep 1804 in Winwick, Lancashire, was christened
on 7 Oct 1804 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died in 1863 in Winwick, Lancashire aged 59, and was buried on 12 Jan 1863 in
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Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: Thomas was a described as a shoemaker or parish clerk on his children’s baptisms. He was buried in grave
35, aged 58.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Winwick, Lancashire. Thomas (36) is a shoemaker living with Lucy (33), Thomas
(7), Elizabeth (5), Ann (3), and an apprentice.

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Winwick, Lancashire. Thomas (46) is a parish clerk living with Lucy (43), Thomas
(17) a warehouse man, Elizabeth (15) a dressmaker, Ann (13), George (9), and Lucy (7).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Newton In Makerfield, Lancashire. Thomas (56) is a licensed victualler living in
Earle Street with Lucy (53), Lucy (17), son-in-law John Waltker (32), daughter Elizabeth Walker (25), and a servant.

Thomas married Lucy Unsworth on 21 Oct 1828 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire. Lucy was born about 1805, died in 1894 in
Winwick, Lancashire aged about 89, and was buried on 11 Jan 1894 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was witnessed by (siblings) George, James, and Elizabeth.

General Notes: Lucy was buried in grave 35, aged 88.

Children from this marriage were:

53 M i. George Warburton was born on 27 Feb 1829 in Warrington, was christened on 29 Mar 1829 in Winwick, St
Oswald, Lancashire, died in 1835 in Winwick, Lancashire aged 6, and was buried on 19 Feb 1835 in Winwick,
St Oswald, Lancashire.

54 M ii. John Warburton was born on 4 Apr 1831 in Winwick, Lancashire, was christened on 1 May 1831 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died in 1835 in Winwick, Lancashire aged 4, and was buried on 28 Feb 1835
in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

55 M iii. Thomas Warburton was born on 17 Sep 1833 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 13 Oct 1833 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: Thomas was a bank clerk and raised a family in Manchester. This line needs further investigation.

56 F iv. Elizabeth Warburton was born on 22 Jan 1836 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 12 Feb 1836 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

57 F v. Ann Warburton was born on 29 Jan 1838 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 4 Feb 1838 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

58 M vi. George Warburton was born on 18 Oct 1841 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 14 Nov 1841 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: George was an engine fitter, and works manager in Broughton, Lancashire. He had 6 children, 5
living in 1911 when he had been married for 47 years. His line needs further investigation.

59 F vii. Lucy Warburton was born on 19 Jan 1844 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 18 Feb 1844 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

60 M viii. James Warburton was born on 11 Nov 1845 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 21 Dec 1845 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: James is missing from the 1851 and subsequent censuses so presumably died young.

61 M ix. John Warburton was born on 10 Dec 1847 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 9 Jan 1848 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: John is missing from the 1851 and subsequent censuses so presumably died young.

22.  James Warburton (George 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born on 6 Mar 1809 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 9 Apr
1809 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

General Notes: James is described as a joiner on his children’s baptisms. The family is missing from the 1841 and
subsequent censuses, even though Jane was baptised only weeks before, at the unusually late age of 2 years. It is possible
they emigrated.

James married Margaret Jones  on 5 Dec 1831 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: Witnesses include (brother) Thomas.

Children from this marriage were:

62 M i. Richard Warburton was born on 22 Jan 1832 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 3 Feb 1832 in
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Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

63 F ii. Jane Warburton was born on 28 May 1839 in Winwick, Lancashire and was christened on 23 May 1841 in
Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire.

25.  George Warburton (John 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born on 21 Nov 1797 in Houghton, Lancashire, was christened on 8 Dec 1797
in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, died on 16 May 1868 in Lymm, Cheshire aged 70, and was buried in Lymm, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: There is an entry in the parish records of St Oswald, Winwick for the baptism of George Warbutton, father
John, abode Houghton which matches George’s census details.
 
George and his family first lived at Dallam Lane, Warrington, and then at the Village Cross, Lymm. He is buried in grave
OAF41.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Lymm, Cheshire. George (53) is a saddler living at [the] Cross with Margaret (49),
James (16) a saddle maker, Peter (15) a joiner and cabinet maker, and Richard (9).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Lymm, Cheshire. George (63) is a saddler living in Bridge Street with Margaret (59),
and Richard (19) a saddler.

George married Margaret Horsefield on 2 Apr 1820 in Warrington, St Elphins, Lancashire. Margaret was born about 1802 in
Warrington, Lancashire, died on 21 Dec 1870 in Lymm, Cheshire aged about 68, and was buried in Lymm, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Margaret’s death was registered in 4q 1870 Altrinchm 8a 136, aged 68. She is buried in grave OAF41.

Children from this marriage were:

64 F i. Susanne Warburton was born in 1821 in Warrington, Lancashire, was christened on 25 Mar 1821 in
Warrington, St Elphins, Lancashire, died in 1821 in Warrington, Lancashire, and was buried on 17 Apr 1821 in
Warrington, St Elphins, Lancashire.

General Notes: Susanne was born in Scotland Road. Her father is described as a saddler.

65 M ii. William George Warburton was born in 1822 in Warrington, Lancashire and was christened on 1 Sep 1822 in
Warrington, St Elphins, Lancashire.

General Notes: William was born in Dallam Lane. His father was a saddler. He was baptised as William
Warburton.
 
He would he appear to be a tailor living in Dallam Lane with wife Mary Ann Millington and their family in 1851
but hasn’t been explored further.

66 F iii. Ellen Warburton was born in 1826 in Lymm, Cheshire and was christened on 26 Feb 1826 in Warrington, St
Elphins, Lancashire.

67 F iv. Mary Warburton  was born in 1828 in Lymm, Cheshire and was christened on 20 Jun 1828 in Warrington, St
Elphins, Lancashire.

+ 68 M v. George Warburton was born in 1830 in Lymm, Cheshire and was christened on 13 Jun 1830 in Warrington, St
Elphins, Lancashire.

69 M vi. John Warburton was born about 1832 in Lymm, Cheshire and was christened on 27 Jan 1832 in Warrington,
St Elphins, Lancashire.

General Notes: John would appear to be a grocer living in Lymm with wife Mary and their family in 1851 and
1861 but he hasn’t been explored further.

70 M vii. James Warburton was born in 1834 in Lymm, Cheshire and was christened on 1 Jun 1834 in Warrington, St
Elphins, Lancashire.

General Notes: James is not obvious in the 1861 or 1871 censuses, nor is there a death registration that fits.

+ 71 M viii. Peter Warburton was born on 4 Feb 1836 in Lymm, Cheshire, was christened on 28 Feb 1836 in Warrington,
St Elphins, Lancashire, died on 12 Jun 1885 in Leicester, Leicestershire aged 49, and was buried in Lymm, St
Mary, Cheshire.

72 M ix. Thomas Warburton was born in 1837 in Lymm, Cheshire, was christened on 3 Sep 1837 in Warrington, St
Elphins, Lancashire, died in 1839 in Lymm, Cheshire aged 2, and was buried on 31 Mar 1839 in Warrington, St
Elphins, Lancashire.

73 F x. Ann Warburton was born in 1839 in Lymm, Cheshire and was christened on 4 Aug 1839 in Warrington, St
Elphins, Lancashire.
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74 M xi. Richard Warburton was born in 1841 in Lymm, Cheshire and was christened on 3 Oct 1841 in Warrington, St
Elphins, Lancashire.

General Notes: Richard is a saddler living in Lymm with wife Catherine Guest and their daughter in 1871 but he
hasn’t been explored further.

40.  George Warburton (William 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born in 1822 in Widnes, Lancashire, was christened on 30
Jun 1822 in Farnworth, St Wilfred, Lancashire, died on 16 Jun 1892 in Much Woolton, Lancashire aged 70, and was buried in 1892 in
Much Woolton, St. Peters, Lancashire.

General Notes: Baptism: 30 Jun 1822 St Wilfrid, Farnworth near Prescot, Lancashire. George Warburton - Son of William
Warburton & Elizabeth. Abode: Widnes. Occupation: Labourer. Baptised by: Thos. Todhunter - curate. Register: Baptisms
1813 - 1828, Page 121, Entry 966
Source: LDS Film 1655234 item 4.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Rainhill, Lancashire. A George, aged 15 is an agricultural labourer. He cannot be
confirmed as this George, but he is the only George of the correct age in Prescot parish, and Rainshill is between Widnes
and St Helens where George married.

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Much Woolton, Lancashire. George (27), is living at 25 Rodick Street with Sarah
(29), William (5), Mary (3),  and Elizabeth (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Much Woolton, Lancashire. George (39), is a gardener living in Allerton Road with
Sarah (41), William (15), Mary Ellen (13), Henry (9), Matthew (7), George (5), and Robert (2).

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Much Woolton, Lancashire. George (50) is a widowed gardener living at 5 St. Mary's
Street. with Henry (19) a letter carrier, Matthew (17) a plumber, and George (15) a bricklayer.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Much Woolton, Lancashire. George (58) is a domestic gardener living with his son
Henry at 7 Allerton Road.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Much Woolton, Lancashire. Geo. W Warburton (68) is a widowed domestic gardener
living at 24 Woolton Street.

George married Sarah Noland on 6 Apr 1845 in St. Helens, Lancashire. Sarah was born about 1818 in Ireland, died on 2 Jan
1871 in Much Woolton, Lancashire aged about 53, and was buried in 1871 in Much Woolton, St. Peters, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: George's father was named as William on his marriage certificate (information from Martin Coble).

Children from this marriage were:

+ 75 M i. William Warburton was born about 1845 in Much Woolton, Lancashire, died on 30 Apr 1908 aged about 63,
and was buried in 1908 in Much Woolton, St. Peters, Lancashire.

76 F ii. Mary Ellen Warburton was born about 1847 in Much Woolton, Lancashire.

77 F iii. Elizabeth Warburton was born in 1849 in Much Woolton, Lancashire, died on 19 Jul 1851 in Much Woolton,
Lancashire aged 2, and was buried in 1851 in Farnworth, St Luke, Lancashire.

+ 78 M iv. Henry Warburton was born about 1851 in Much Woolton, Lancashire.

79 M v. Matthew Warburton was born about 1853 in Much Woolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Matthew is absent from the 1881 and 1891 censuses. Also it is not known if he had an earlier
marrige  given he was 36 when he married Katherine.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Bolton, Lancashire. Matthew (47) is a plumber living at 35 Rosamund
Street with Katherine (50).

Matthew married Katherine Wooding Evans 1q 1889 in Bolton, Lancashire. Katherine was born about 1850 in
Llanfair, North Wales.

Marriage Notes: The only wedding of a Matthew to Katherine on FreeBMD is to Katherine Wooding Evans,
reference 1q1889 Bolton 8c 380.

+ 80 M vi. George Warburton was born about 1855 in Much Woolton, Lancashire.

81 M vii. Robert Warburton was born in 1859 in Much Woolton, Lancashire, died on 17 Sep 1864 in Much Woolton,
Lancashire aged 5, and was buried in 1864 in Much Woolton, St. Peters, Lancashire.

43.  Henry Warburton (William 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born in 1828 in St Helens, Lancashire, was christened on 25 May 1828 in
Farnworth, St Wilfred, Lancashire, and died before 1881.
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General Notes: Baptism: 25 May 1828 St Wilfrid, Farnworth near Prescot, Lancashire. Henry Warburton - Son of William
Warburton & Betty. Abode: Widnes. Occupation: Labourer. Baptised by: Thos. Todhunter - Curate. Register: Baptisms 1828
- 1842, Page 3, Entry 20. Source: LDS Film 1655234 item 5.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Cronton, Widnes, Lancashire. Henry (10) is staying with John and Suzannah Taylor
and family. John is a farmer.

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Heaton, Lancashire. Henry (21) of Widdeness (sic) is an agricultural labourer living
with farmer John Green.

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Widnes, Lancashire. Henry (32) is a labourer living in School Street with Margaret
(32), Ann (7), Henrietta (4), and John W (2).

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Halliwell, Lancashire. Henry (41) is an excavator living at 26 Nile Street with
Margaret (42) a cotton piecer formerly, Ann J (17) and Henrietta (14), cotton frame testers, John W (10) an apprentice
tallow chandler, and Margaret E (4).

Henry married Margaret Durthwite in 1870 in Bolton, Lancashire, daughter of Abraham Douthwite (Durthwite) and
Unknown. Margaret was born about 1829 in Bolton, Lancashire and died before 1901.

General Notes: Margaret is missing from the 1901 census.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1881 in Bolton, Lancashire. Margaret (52) is a widow living at 10 Rebate Street with
Margaret E (14) a cotton weaver, and brother John Warburton (58) a general labourer. Brother John is misnamed if he is
Margaret's brother, and Henry's brother John was much older.

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Bolton, Lancashire. Margaret (62) is a widow living at 47 Brick Street with Ellen
(23) a cotton frame tester. Presumably Ellen is Margaret Ellen.

Children from this marriage were:

82 F i. Ann J Warburton was born about 1854 in Bolton, Lancashire.

83 F ii. Henrietta Warburton was born on 18 Apr 1856 in Cunliffe Brow, Halliwell, Bolton, Lancashire.

Henrietta married Jonathan Hunt . Jonathan was born on 21 Apr 1855 in Lever Place, Great Bolton,
Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: Henrietta and Johnathan's children were:
 
- John Henry born 23 Sep 1877 Bolton, Lancashire,  died 1946 Toronto, Ontario, Canada.
- Mary Ellen Hunt born circa 1880 Bolton, Lancashire.
- William Hunt born circa 1882 Bolton, Lancashire, died  Jul 1916 in Trons Wood, France.
- Margaret Hunt born circa. 1884 Bolton, Lancashire, died 19 May 1932, St. Joseph
s Hospital, Toronto, Ontario, Canada. Emigrated to Canada circa 1924.
- Robert Hunt born circa 1888 Bolton, Lancashire. He went to Canada but it is not certain if he remained there.
- Jonathan Hunt born circa. 1889 Bolton, Lancashire.
- James Hunt born circa 1890 Bolton, Lancashire, died May 1891, Bolton, Lancashire.

+ 84 M iii. John William Warburton was born in Jan 1859 in St Helens, Lancashire.

85 F iv. Margaret E Warburton  was born about 1867 in Bolton, Lancashire.

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

49.  John Warburton (George 4, George 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born on 1 Aug 1838 in Winwick, Lancashire, was christened on 10
Aug 1838 in Winwick, St Oswald, Lancashire, and died in 1918 in Salford, Lancashire aged 80.

General Notes: On censuses John gave his place of birth as Padgate, which is in Winwick. His death was registered in 3q
1918 Salford 8d 44, aged 81.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Salford, Lancashire. John (33) is a commercial clerk living at 103 Worsley Street
with Margaret (30), Emma (6), Florence M (2), and Arthur (3 mths).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Salford, Lancashire. Jno (42) is an agent and fruit salesman living at 6 Howard Street
with Margaret (40) Florence Mary (12), Arthur (10), Lilly Mellor (5), and Edith Margaret (3).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Salford, Lancashire. John (53) is a fruit salesman and commission agent living at 38
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Brooklands Street with Margaret (50), Arthur (20) a fruit salesman’s assistant, Florence Mary (22), Lily Mellor (15) and
Edith Margaret (13).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Salford, Lancashire. John (63) is a commision agent, fruit, on own account living at
23 Barrfield Road with Margaret (60), Florence M (32) a domestic housekeeper, Lilly M (25) a teacher, and Edith M (23)
an Elementary School teacher.

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Salford, Lancashire. John (73) is a commision agent and fruit salesman living at 23
Barrfield Road with Florence M (42), Lilly M (35) a secondary school teacher, and Edith M (33) a needlework teacher.

John married Margaret Mellor. Margaret was born about 1840 in Salford, Lancashire and died in 1905 in Salford, Lancashire
aged about 65.

General Notes: Margaret’s death was registered in 2q 1905 Salford 8d 19, aged 64. Her identification as Margaret Mellor is
based on the name of her 3rd daughter Lilly Mellor Warburton, and the registration of the birth of a Margaret Mellor in 1q
1841 Salford 20 794 which fits her age at death and place of birth from censuses. John and Margaret’s marriage has not been
found but should fall between the 1861 census when John is at home unmarried, and 1864 when their eldest daughter Annie
was born.

Children from this marriage were:

86 F i. Annie Warburton was born in 1864 in Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Annie’s birth was probably that registered in 2q 1864 Salford 8d 91. She has not been found
after 1871.

87 F ii. Florence Mary Warburton was born in 1868 in Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Florence’s birth was registered in 4q 1868 Salford 8d 115.

+ 88 M iii. Arthur Warburton was born in 1870 in Salford, Lancashire and died in 1955 in Salford, Lancashire aged 85.

89 F iv. Lilly Mellor Warburton was born in 1875 in Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Lilly’s birth was registered in 4q 1875 Salford 8d 104 (or 1 - indistinct).

90 F v. Edith Margaret Warburton  was born about 1878 in Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Edith’s birth was registered in 1q 1878 Salford 8d 121.

68.  George Warburton (George 4, John 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born in 1830 in Lymm, Cheshire and was christened on 13 Jun 1830
in Warrington, St Elphins, Lancashire.

General Notes: The George who marries Betsy Burgess is of the correct age and birthplace, and his father is identified as
George in the parish register (FamilySearch pilot site). He is missing from censuses after 1851 but Betsy describes herself as
married in 1861, and the birth of her youngest son, George, is registered at Altrincham in 4q 1868. In 1871 she describes
herslf as a widow. However no death of a George of the correct age is registered in 1868-71. Meanwhile on Dec 23rd 1868
George, the son of George Warburton and Margaret Horsefield married Lucy Warburton in Massachusetts (FamilySearch
pilot site).

George married Betsy Burgess on 31 Dec 1850 in Warrington, St Elphins, Lancashire. Betsy was born about 1831 in Lymm,
Cheshire and died on 14 Feb 1895 in Altrincham, Cheshire aged about 64.

General Notes: Betsy’s death was registered in 1q 1895 Altrincham 8a 152, age 63.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1871 in Lymm, Cheshire. Betsey (40) is a widowed fustian cutter living at Agden Bridge
with Annie (19) a servant, Mary (15) a fustian cutter, William (7), and George (2).

• She appeared on the census in 1881 in Agden, Cheshire. Betsy (49) is a widowed fustian cutter visiting Edward and Martha
Copeland at Agden Smithy.

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Altrincham, Cheshire. Betsy (60)  is a widow living at 20 New Street with George
(22) a gardener.

Children from this marriage were:

91 F i. Anne Warburton was born about 1852 in Manchester, Lancashire.

Anne married William Hunt.

Marriage Notes: Anne and William had a son and 3 daughters.

92 F ii. Mary Warburton  was born about 1856 in Lymm, Cheshire.

+ 93 M iii. Samuel Warburton was born about 1859 in Lymm, Cheshire and died on 4 Apr 1940 aged about 81.
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+ 94 M iv. William Warburton was born about 1864 in Lymm, Cheshire.

+ 95 M v. George Warburton was born on 4 Nov 1868 in Lymm, Cheshire, died on 11 Oct 1948 aged 79, and was buried
in Dunham, St Mark, Cheshire.

George next married Lucy Warburton on 2 Jan 1869 in Chicopee, Hamden County, Massachusetts, daughter of Joseph
Warburton and Alice Townson. Lucy was born in 1837 in Whitefield, Lancashire.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1861 in Elton, Lancashire. Lucy (23) is throttle piecer living at 16 Higher Woodhill with her
brother Taylor (19) a striper and grinder, and sisters Selina (32) a winder, and Elizabeth (21) a throttle piecer.

71.  Peter Warburton (George 4, John 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born on 4 Feb 1836 in Lymm, Cheshire, was
christened on 28 Feb 1836 in Warrington, St Elphins, Lancashire, died on 12 Jun 1885 in Leicester, Leicestershire aged 49, and was
buried in Lymm, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Peter’s death was registered in 2q 1885 Leicester 7a 138, aged 48 (should be 49). He is buried in grave
OAF41.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Groby, Leicestershire. Peter (25) is a carpenter living with Mary (22), James Richard
Rouse (19 mths), and George William (4 mths).

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in St Margarets, Leicester, Leicestershire. Peter (35) is a carpenter living at 5 William
St. with Mary (33), James R R (12) an errand boy, George W (11), Annie R S (7), Mary J (4), Harry (2), and Baby (3
weeks).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in St Margarets, Leicester, Leicestershire. Peter (45) is a carpenter living at 5 William
St. with Mary (43), Mary J (14) a machinist (shoes), Harry (12), and Florence (10). There are also 2 infant visitors
(surname uncertain - Uam?) aged 7 and 3.

Peter married Mary Rouse on 12 Jan 1859 in Leicester, Leicestershire. Mary was born about 1837 in Groby, Leicestershire.

Children from this marriage were:

96 M i. James Richard Rouse Warburton was born in Jun 1859 in Leicester, Leicestershire and died in 1891 in
Leicester, Leicestershire aged 32.

General Notes: James is the tailor called Rich’d in the 1881 census living in St Margarets with his wife Fanny.
His death was registered in 1q 1891 Leicester 7a 154, aged 31. Fanny  is a widow in the 1881 census living with
daughter Lillian (10).

James married Fanny Horner in 1880.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1880 Leicester 7a 375.

97 M ii. George William Warburton was born on 29 Nov 1860 in Leicester, Leicestershire.

General Notes: George is a tailor living in Bristol, St Paul with his wife Sarah and their family in 1891 but he
hasn’t been investigated further.

George married Sarah Ann King  in 1882.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1882 Stroud 6a 608.

98 M iii. Harry Warburton was born on 1 Apr 1863 in Leicester, Leicestershire and died before 1869.

General Notes: No death registration can be found for Harry but he is presumed dead before the second Harry
was born.

99 F iv. Annie Rebecca Stokes Warburton was born on 14 May 1864 in Leicester, Leicestershire.

100 F v. Mary Jane Warburton  was born on 29 Nov 1866 in Leicester, Leicestershire and died on 27 Sep 1954 in
Long Branch, Etobicoke, Ontario aged 87.

Mary married William Smith on 5 Jan 1885 in Leicester Register Office, Leisestershire. William was born
about 1866.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in iq 1885 Leicester 7a 278. William is described as a rivetter on
their marriage cetificate. Mary Jane and William changed their name to Cooke after they moved to Canada.

General Notes: William was a rivetter.

+ 101 M vi. Harry Warburton was born on 24 Mar 1869 in Leicester, Leicestershire.

102 F vii. Florence Warburton was born on 12 Mar 1871 in Leicester, Leicestershire.
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Florence married Samuel Claude Harrison on 16 Sep 1901 in Leicester, St Peters, Leicestershire.

General Notes: Samuel was a baker.

75.  William Warburton (George 4, William 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born about 1845 in Much Woolton, Lancashire, died on 30 Apr
1908 aged about 63, and was buried in 1908 in Much Woolton, St. Peters, Lancashire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Much Woolton, Lancashire. William (25) is a gardener living at 17 Church Road
with Elizabeth (28), and William H (2).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Wavertree. Lancashire. William (35) of Woolton, is living with his wife Elizabeth
(39), William Henry (12), George (9), Sarah E (7), Elizabeth (5), Annie (3), and Frederick (1) in Woolton Road.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Wavertree. Lancashire. William (45) is a gardener, born in Much Woolton, living
with his wife Elizabeth (49), William Henry (22) also a gardener, Sarah E (17), Annie (13), Frederick (11), Thomas (9),
and Emily (6). He is the person in charge at Ingle Dene, which is 'to let'.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Wavertree. Lancashire. William (55) is a gardener (domestic), living at 4 Wesley
Place with his wife Elizabeth (59),  Sarah E (27) a dressmaker,  Frederick (21) a cotton parter, Thomas (19) a plumber's
apprentice, and Emily (16). The children are said to be born in Liverpool.

William married Elizabeth Kay in 1870 in Liverpool, St Peter, Lancashire. Elizabeth was born about 1841 in Leeds, Yorkshire,
died on 15 Aug 1907 aged about 66, and was buried in 1907 in Much Woolton, St. Peters, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: Lancashire BMD reference is: 2122LP/57/395.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 103 M i. William Henry Warburton was born about 1868 in Much Woolton, Lancashire.

104 M ii. George Warburton was born about 1871 in Wavertree. Lancashire, died on 14 Jun 1883 aged about 12, and
was buried in 1883 in Much Woolton, St. Peters, Lancashire.

105 F iii. Sarah Ellen Warburton was born about 1873 in Wavertree. Lancashire.

106 F iv. Elizabeth Warburton was born about 1875 in Wavertree. Lancashire.

107 F v. Annie Warburton was born about 1877 in Wavertree. Lancashire.

108 M vi. Frederick Warburton was born about 1879 in Wavertree. Lancashire.

+ 109 M vii. Thomas Warburton was born about 1881 in Wavertree. Lancashire.

110 F viii. Emily Warburton was born about 1884 in Wavertree. Lancashire.

78.  Henry Warburton (George 4, William 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born about 1851 in Much Woolton, Lancashire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Much Woolton, Lancashire. Henry (29) is a letter carrier and green grocer living at 7
Allerton Road with his wife Elizabeth (26), Edith M (3), and John M (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Much Woolton, Lancashire. Henry (39) is a postman living at 13 Rushton Place with
his wife Elizabeth (37), Edith M (13), John M (11), Henry M (9), Herbert (5), Julia J (3), and George L (2).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Much Woolton, Lancashire. Henry (49) is a widowed postman living at 13 Rushton
Place with Edith M (23), Henry M (20) a house painter, Herbert (15) a joiner/carpenter, Julia (12), and Mary (6).

Henry married Elizabeth Sanderson in 1876 in Liverpool, Edge Hill, St Catherine, Lancashire. Elizabeth was born about 1854 in
Bangor, North Wales and died before 1901.

Marriage Notes: The identification of Henry's wife Elizabeth with Elizabeth Sanderson is specuative based on the closest
match on Lancashire BMD (where the reference is: 2061WD/1/243). Howver records are not complete and a fuller search is
needed.

Children from this marriage were:

111 F i. Edith M Warburton was born about 1877 in Much Woolton, Lancashire.

112 M ii. John M Warburton was born about 1879 in Much Woolton, Lancashire.

113 M iii. Henry M Warburton was christened about 1880 in Much Woolton, Lancashire.

114 M iv. Herbert Warburton was born about 1885 in Much Woolton, Lancashire.

115 F v. Julia J Warburton was born about 1887 in Much Woolton, Lancashire.
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116 F vi. Mary Warburton  was born in 1894 in Much Woolton, Lancashire.

117 M vii. George L Warburton was born about 1888 in Much Woolton, Lancashire.

80.  George Warburton (George 4, William 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born about 1855 in Much Woolton, Lancashire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Meole Brace, Shropshire. George (36) is a bricklayer living at  Banbury Cottages
with Ellen (37) and Sarah (12).

George married Ellen. Ellen was born about 1854 in Frodesley, Shropshire.

The child from this marriage was:

118 F i. Sarah Warburton was born about 1888 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

84.  John William Warburton (Henry 4, William 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born in Jan 1859 in St Helens, Lancashire.

John married Mary Ann Smith .

General Notes: May was first married to Jonathan Brockbank.

Children from this marriage were:

119 F i. Ann Jane Warburton  was born in 1881 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Possible marriage 1906 to John Walton or Harry Mercer. Daughter Elsie Walton 1916?

120 F ii. Margaret Ellen Warburton was born in 1883 in Bolton, Lancashire.

121 F iii. Mary Ann Warburton  was born in 1885 in Bolton, Lancashire.

Mary married Joseph Gandy. Joseph was born about 1880 in Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: Mary and Joseph's children were Nellie (b. 1912), Annie (1915-1919), and Robert (b. circa
1918).

122 M iv. Isaac Warburton was born in 1889 in Bolton, Lancashire and died in 1891 aged 2.

123 M v. Charles Edward Warburton was born in 1891 in Bolton, Lancashire.

124 F vi. Frances Warburton was born in 1893 in Bolton, Lancashire.

+ 125 M vii. Norman Warburton was born in 1895 in Lancashire.

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

88.  Arthur Warburton (John 5, George 4, George 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born in 1870 in Salford, Lancashire and died in 1955 in
Salford, Lancashire aged 85.

General Notes: Arthur’s birth was registered in 4q 1870 Salford 8d 117. His death was registered in 2q 1955 Salford 10f
493, aged 84.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire. Arthur (30) is a fruit salesman living at 4 Denston
Road with Ann (28), Leslie (6 mths), and Eliza Hall (26) sister-in-law.

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire. Arthur (40) is a salesman living at 4 Denstone Road
with Ann (39), Leslie Arthur (10), John Rowlands (9), and Norman Hall (1). Arthur and Ann have been married 14 years
and had 3 children, all living. Note: transcribed as Walburton on Ancestry

Arthur married Ann Hall in 1896 in Salford, Stowell Memorial Church, Lancashire. Ann was born about 1872 in Hebden Bridge,
Yorkshire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1896 Salford 8d 200.

Children from this marriage were:

126 M i. Leslie Arthur Warburton was born about 1900 in Salford, Lancashire.

127 M ii. John Rowlands Warburton was born about 1901 in Salford, Lancashire and died in 1987 in Salford,
Lancashire aged about 86.

General Notes: John had a daughter Brenda who lived next door to Sheila Hartley in Salford.

John married Marjorie Clifton in 1929 in Salford, Lancashire. Marjorie died in 1962 in Salford, Lancashire.
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Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1929 Salford 8d 433.

John next married Bertha M Fisher in 1963. Bertha died in 1972 in Salford, Lancashire.

128 M iii. Norman Hall Warburton was born about 1909 in Salford, Lancashire.

93.  Samuel Warburton (George 5, George 4, John 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born about 1859 in Lymm, Cheshire and died on 4 Apr
1940 aged about 81.

Samuel married Elizabeth Bancroft. Elizabeth was born about 1862 and died on 20 Apr 1938 aged about 76.

Children from this marriage were:

129 F i. Mary Warburton  was born in 1881 and died on 23 Jun 1967 aged 86.

130 F ii. Jessie Warburton was born in 1884 and died on 7 Sep 1908 aged 24.

+ 131 M iii. Samuel Henry Warburton was born about 1887.

132 F iv. Minnie Warburton was born about 1891 and died on 21 May 1911 aged about 20.

Minnie married Sidney Boardman. Sidney was born about 1890.

Marriage Notes: Minnie and Sidney had a daughter.

133 F v. Lily Warburton was born in 1893 and died on 21 Mar 1984 aged 91.

Lily married Frederick Burgess. Frederick was born about 1892.

134 F vi. Marion Warburton was born in 1896 and died on 2 Aug 1965 aged 69.

Marion married Evan Jones. Evan was born about 1894.

Marriage Notes: Marion and Evan had a son.

135 F vii. Elsie Warburton was born in 1901 and died on 10 Feb 1997 aged 96.

Elsie married Sydney Burroughs Warburton  in 1930, son of William Warburton and Mary Jane (Jenny)
Bailey. Sydney was born on 22 Jun 1899 in Glazebury, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1930 Bucklow 8a 337. Elsie and Sidney were first cousins.

General Notes: Sidney’s birth was registered in 3q 1899 Leigh 8c 289.

94.  William Warburton (George 5, George 4, John 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born about 1864 in Lymm, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Lymm, Cheshire. William (17) is a boot maker living at Agden Bridge with sister
Betsy (25), a fustian cutter, and brother George (12). There is no other record of a sister Betsy so it is assumed this is Mary
who was the same age. Mother Betsey is away visiting.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Glazebury, Lancashire. William (27) is a boot and shoe maker living with Mary J
(27), and George A (3 mths).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Glazebury, Lancashire. William (37), is a bootmaker living at 140 Warrington Road
with Mary J (37), George A (10), Hubert (7), Sidney B (2), and Arnold (2 mths).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Glazebury, Lancashire. William (47), is a bootmaker living at 140 Warrington Road
with Mary Jane (47), George Arthur (20) an apprentice turner engineer, William H (17) an apprentice fitter, iron trade,
Sidney B (12), Arnold Victor (10), and George Bailey (75) his widowed father-in-law. William and Mary Jane have been
married 21 years and had 4 children, all living.

William married Mary Jane (Jenny) Bailey  in 1890. Mary was born about 1863 in Dawley, Shropshire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1890 Leigh 8c 317.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 136 M i. George Arthur Warburton was born on 16 Dec 1890 in Glazebury, Lancashire.

137 M ii. William Hubert Warburton was born in 1893 in Glazebury, Lancashire.

138 M iii. Sydney Burroughs Warburton  was born on 22 Jun 1899 in Glazebury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Sidney’s birth was registered in 3q 1899 Leigh 8c 289.

Sydney married Elsie Warburton in 1930, daughter of Samuel Warburton and Elizabeth Bancroft. Elsie was
born in 1901 and died on 10 Feb 1997 aged 96.
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Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1930 Bucklow 8a 337. Elsie and Sidney were first cousins.

139 M iv. Arnold Victor Warburton was born in 1901 in Glazebury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Arnold’s birth was registered in 1q 1901 Leigh 8c 289.

Arnold married Alice Thomason in 1928. Alice was born about 1893.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1928 Leigh 8c 540.

95.  George Warburton (George 5, George 4, John 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born on 4 Nov 1868 in Lymm, Cheshire, died on 11
Oct 1948 aged 79, and was buried in Dunham, St Mark, Cheshire.

General Notes: George is buried in grave A95, aged 79.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Lymm, Cheshire. See brother William.

George married Martha Alice Ollier. Martha was born about 1870, died on 15 Sep 1961 aged about 91, and was buried in
Dunham, St Mark, Cheshire.

General Notes: Martha is buried in grave A95, aged 91.

Children from this marriage were:

140 F i. Gertrude Mary Warburton  was born on 1 Mar 1896.

141 F ii. Florence Warburton was born on 20 Apr 1897, died on 20 Aug 1976 aged 79, and was buried in Dunham, St
Mark, Cheshire.

General Notes: Florence was a spinster and is buried in grave A95, aged 79.

142 F iii. Edith Gladys Warburton was born on 17 Jun 1899, died on 11 Aug 1995 aged 96, and was buried in Dunham,
St Mark, Cheshire.

General Notes: Edith was a spinster and is buried in grave A95, aged 95.

143 M iv. George Ernest Warburton was born on 16 Feb 1909, died on 22 May 1992 aged 83, and was buried in
Dunham, St Mark, Cheshire.

General Notes: George’s birth was registered in 1q 1909 Bucklow 8a 171. He is buried in grave A10, aged 83.

George married Nora Bushell in 1936. Nora was born about 1913, died on 21 Jul 1987 aged about 74, and was
buried in Dunham, St Mark, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1936 Bucklow 8a 621.

General Notes: Nora is buried in grave A10, aged 74.

101.  Harry Warburton  (Peter 5, George 4, John 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born on 24 Mar 1869 in Leicester, Leicestershire.

General Notes: Harry was born at 39 Ashover Road, Leicester. He was a builder and shop fitter. He and his family emigrated
to British Colombia sometime after 1910. After his second marriage he returned to England.

Harry married Emily Rogers Hartley in 1893 in Leicester, Leicestershire. Emily died on 16 Jun 1916 in Victoria, British
Colombia.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1893 Leicester 7a 382.

Children from this marriage were:

144 F i. Sarah Amy Warburton  was born about 1894 in Leicester, Leicestershire.

Sarah married John (Jack) Charles Proctor.

Marriage Notes: Amy and Jack had 2 daughters.

145 F ii. Emily Warburton was born on 19 Dec 1895 in Leicester, Leicestershire and died on 25 Sep 1988 in Victoria,
British Colombia aged 92.

General Notes: Emily never married.

+ 146 M iii. Harry Warburton was born on 13 Oct 1897 in Leicester, Leicestershire and died on 17 Oct 1964 in Victoria,
British Colombia aged 67.

147 F iv. Florence Warburton was born on 25 Oct 1899 in Leicester, Leicestershire and died on 30 Apr 1988 in
Richmond, British Colombia aged 88.

Florence married Jack Forrester.
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Marriage Notes: Florence and jack had two sons and a daughter.

Florence next married Victor Robley in 1937. Victor died on 10 Jun 1984 in Richmond, British Colombia.

148 F v. Nellie (Nell) Warburton was born on 28 Dec 1900 in Leicester, Leicestershire and died on 21 Feb 1990 in
Victoria, British Colombia aged 89.

Nellie married George Fox.

Marriage Notes: Nell and George had a son.

149 F vi. Eveline Warburton was born on 10 Jan 1902 in Leicester, Leicestershire and died on 27 Mar 1984 in New
Westminster, British Colombia aged 82.

Eveline married William Brakes.

Marriage Notes: Eveline and William had no children.

150 M vii. Walter Warburton was born in 1904 in Leicester, Leicestershire and died in 1910 in Leicester, Leicestershire
aged 6.

General Notes: Walter’s birth was registered in 4q 1904 Leicester 7a 161, and his death was registered in 3q
1910 Leicester 7a 115, aged 6.

151 F viii. Winifred Warburton was born on 31 Jan 1906 and died on 6 Nov 1994 aged 88.

General Notes: Winifred’s birth was registered in 1q 1906 Leicester 7a 270.

Winifred married Victor William Sharp. Victor died on 23 Dec 1941 in Hong Kong.

Marriage Notes: Win and Victor had two sons.

Winifred next married Neville Sanguinetti. Neville was born in 1897 in Kingston, Jamaica and died on 15 Apr
1977 in Victoria, British Colombia aged 80.

Marriage Notes: Win and Neville had a son and daughter.

152 M ix. Edward Warburton was born on 27 Mar 1908 in Leicester, Leicestershire and died on 29 Apr 1981 in Duncan,
British Colombia aged 73.

General Notes: Edward died of a heart attack.

Edward married Margaret Sayer  on 14 Oct 1933 in Victoria, British Colombia. Margaret was born on 2 Jun
1908 in Winnipeg, Manitoba and died in Victoria, British Colombia.

Marriage Notes: Edward and Margaret had 3 sons, including Brian my contact in Victoria. They have 5 sons and
3 daughters between them.

153 F x. Annie Warburton was born on 2 Apr 1909 in Leicester, Leicestershire and died on 2 Mar 1951 in Victoria,
British Colombia aged 41.

General Notes: Annie died of a brain tumor.

Annie married Clue Milton on 29 Jun 1938 in Victoria, British Colombia. Clue was born on 30 Dec 1905 in
Southsea, Hampshire and died on 11 Oct 1989 in Victoria, British Colombia aged 83.

Marriage Notes: Annie and Clue had 3 daughters.

+ 154 M xi. James Warburton was born on 8 Dec 1910 in Leicester, Leicestershire and died on 22 Jan 1995 in Victoria,
British Colombia aged 84.

Harry next married Fanny Hextall on 16 Jul 1920 in Victoria, British Colombia. Fanny was born on 6 Jul 1882 in Leicester,
Leicestershire.

103.  William Henry Warburton (William 5, George 4, William 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born about 1868 in Much Woolton,
Lancashire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Bromborough, Cheshire. William Hy (32) is a domestic gardener living with Kate
(32), and Mabel (1) at Arkwood Lodge.

William married Kate. Kate was born about 1868 in Scotland.

The child from this marriage was:

155 F i. Mabel Warburton was born about 1899 in Spital, Cheshire.

109.  Thomas Warburton (William 5, George 4, William 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born about 1881 in Wavertree. Lancashire.
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General Notes: Thomas, emigrated to Canada and then to the US around 1906.

Thomas married Lucia (Lucy) Meadows. Lucia was born in 1883.

General Notes: Lucia (Lucy) Meadows emigrated to the USA in 1908 from Liverpool.

Children from this marriage were:

156 M i. Thomas Stanley Warburton was born on 30 May 1910.

General Notes: Thomas was always very involved in education, earning his PhD from Yale University, the first
in the family to complete college. He finished his career as president of Chaffee College in southern California.
 
His son Roger provided the DNA which matches this clan to the Hale Barns Clan.

Thomas married Lina Jane Coffing.

Marriage Notes: Thomas and Lina had 3 children including Roger who provided a DNA test for this clan.

157 F ii. Lucia Warburton was born in 1914.

General Notes: The information for the descendants of Bancroft's grandson George was provided by Martin Cole
on behalf of Lucia's daughter Rebecca (Becky).

Lucia married Paul Westing.

158 M iii. David Woodrow Warburton was born on 6 Aug 1918.

David married Buby Black.

Marriage Notes: David and Buby had 2 daughters (one who died shortly after birth).

125.  Norman Warburton (John William 5, Henry 4, William 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born in 1895 in Lancashire.

Norman married Alice Ellen Wilson. Alice was born in 1898 in Lancashire.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 159 M i. Raymond Warburton was born in 1928 in Bolton, Lancashire.

Norman next married Esther Bostock. Esther was born in 1900 in Bolton, Lancashire.

The child from this marriage was:

160 M i. Norman Warburton was born about 1933 in Bolton, Lancashire.

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandchildren)

131.  Samuel Henry Warburton  (Samuel 6, George 5, George 4, John 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born about 1887.

Samuel married Sarah.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 161 M i. John Warburton was born on 7 Dec 1908 and died on 28 Dec 1972 aged 64.

162 F ii. Mary Warburton  was born about 1911.

136.  George Arthur Warburton (William 6, George 5, George 4, John 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born on 16 Dec 1890 in
Glazebury, Lancashire.

General Notes: George’s birth was registered in 1q 1891 Leigh 8c 284.

George married Elizabeth Hough in 1915. Elizabeth was born about 1894.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1915 Leigh 8c 495.

Children from this marriage were:

163 F i. Ruth Warburton was born on 13 Mar 1917.

Ruth married Albert Cook. Albert was born about 1915 and died about 1956 aged about 41.

Ruth next married Thomas Eyre. Thomas was born about 1915.

Marriage Notes: Ruth and Thomas had a son and daughter.

164 F ii. Constance Warburton was born on 17 Apr 1920.

Constance married George Kerr. George was born about 1919.
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Marriage Notes: Constance and George had a son.

146.  Harry Warburton  (Harry 6, Peter 5, George 4, John 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born on 13 Oct 1897 in Leicester,
Leicestershire and died on 17 Oct 1964 in Victoria, British Colombia aged 67.

Harry married Lillian May Stevens. Lillian was born on 6 Jun 1898 and died on 9 Dec 1949 aged 51.

Children from this marriage were:

165 M i. Harry Graham Edward Warburton was born on 4 Jul 1923 in Victoria, British Colombia and died on 24 Apr
1990 in Delta, British Colombia aged 66.

Harry married Margaret Rae  on 23 May 1945 in Cullercoats, Northumberland. Margaret was born on 22 Jan
1925 in North Shields, Northumberland.

Marriage Notes: Graham and Margaret had a daughter and two sons, all born in Victoria, British Colombia.
There are five grandchildren, but no male Warburtons.

+ 166 M ii. Roger Hartley Warburton was born on 26 Jan 1925 in Vancouver, British Colombia and died on 18 Dec 2004
in Parksville, British Colombia aged 79.

167 F iii. Shirley June Warburton was born on 4 Nov 1929 and died on 1 Feb 1952 aged 22.

Shirley married Jim Whyte.

Marriage Notes: Shirley and Jim had no children.

154.  James Warburton  (Harry 6, Peter 5, George 4, John 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born on 8 Dec 1910 in Leicester,
Leicestershire and died on 22 Jan 1995 in Victoria, British Colombia aged 84.

James married Nora Reed.

Marriage Notes: Jim and Nora had 2 daughters in addition to their son Robert.

The child from this marriage was:

168 M i. Robert Edward Warburton was born on 19 Feb 1941 and died on 2 Feb 2006 in Victoria, British Colombia
aged 64.

General Notes: Robert had one son and one daughter.

159.  Raymond Warburton  (Norman 6, John William 5, Henry 4, William 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born in 1928 in Bolton,
Lancashire.

Raymond married Miss Walkden, daughter of Stafford Walkden and Elizabeth Brierley. Miss was born about 1920 in
Lancashire.

Children from this marriage were:

169 M i. Male Warburton was born about 1950 in Lancs.

170 F ii. Karen Elizabeth Warburton was born in 1957 in Preston.

Karen married Alan Stretton. Alan was born in 1952 in Nottingham, England.

Marriage Notes: Karen and Alan have a son and two daughters.

171 F iii. Female Warburton was born about 1960 in Staffs.

Eighth Generation (5th Great-Grandchildren)

161.  John Warburton (Samuel Henry 7, Samuel 6, George 5, George 4, John 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born on 7 Dec 1908
and died on 28 Dec 1972 aged 64.

General Notes: John was known as Jack and was a driver.

John married Sophia Davenport. Sophia was born about 1909 and died on 18 Mar 1957 in Salford, Lancashire aged about 48.

Marriage Notes: John and Sophia had 7 children in all. Three sons and a daughter are still living, including my contact Peter.
They have 11 children between them.

Children from this marriage were:

172 F i. Jean Warburton was born in 1932 and died on 15 Jul 1989 aged 57.

General Notes: Jean married. Her married name was Quinn and she had 3 sons and 2 daughters.
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173 F ii. Dorothy Warburton was born on 24 May 1934 and died on 13 Jul 1985 aged 51.

General Notes: Dorothy married. Her married name was Glass and she had a son and a daughter.

174 M iii. Derek Warburton was born about 1940 in Dunham Massey, Cheshire and died about 1941 in Dunham Massey,
Cheshire aged about 1.

General Notes: Derek died as a result of severe scalding when he pulled father’s mug over himself.

166.  Roger Hartley Warburton  (Harry 7, Harry 6, Peter 5, George 4, John 3, John 2, Robert 1) was born on 26 Jan 1925 in
Vancouver, British Colombia and died on 18 Dec 2004 in Parksville, British Colombia aged 79.

Roger married Gwendolyn (Gwen) May Bucknell Cox on 21 Jun 1947 in Victoria, British Colombia. Gwendolyn was born on 8
Aug 1928 in Victoria, British Colombia and died on 29 Jun 2002 in Parksville, British Colombia aged 73.

Marriage Notes: Roger and Gwen had two sons, one, my contact Don, still living.

The child from this marriage was:

175 M i. Richard John Warburton was born on 21 Mar 1951 in Victoria, British Colombia and died on 15 Sep 1998 in
Ottawa, Ontario aged 47.
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(No Surname)

Ellen (Abt 1854-          ), 6, 21

Kate (Abt 1868-          ), 5, 24

Mary, 5, 10

Mary (Abt 1768-Aft 1854), 2, 10

Sarah, 2, 25

Bailey

Mary Jane (Jenny) (Abt 1863-          ),

3, 22

Bancroft

Elizabeth (Abt 1862-1938), 2, 22

Black

Buby, 6, 25

Boardman

Sidney (Abt 1890-          ), 3, 22

Bostock

Esther (1900-          ), 7, 25

Brakes

William, 4, 24

Brierley

Elizabeth (Abt 1885-          ), 26

Burgess

Betsy (Abt 1831-1895), 2, 18

Frederick (Abt 1892-          ), 3, 22

Bushell

Nora (Abt 1913-1987), 3, 23

Clifton

Marjorie (          -1962), 1, 21

Coffing

Lina Jane, 6, 25

Cook

Albert (Abt 1915-Abt 1956), 3, 25

Corkill

Hannah (Abt 1818-          ), 1, 13

Cox

Gwendolyn (Gwen) May Bucknell

(1928-2002), 4, 27

Darbyshire

John (1817-          ), 5, 12

Davenport

Sophia (Abt 1909-1957), 2, 26

Dean

William, 2, 10

Douthwite (Durthwite)

Abraham (Abt 1800-          ), 17

Durthwite

Margaret (Abt 1829-Bef 1901), 6, 17

Evans

Katherine Wooding (Abt 1850-

), 6, 16

Eyre

Thomas (Abt 1915-          ), 3, 25

Fisher

Bertha M (          -1972), 1, 22

Forrester

Jack, 4, 23

Fox

George, 4, 24

Gandy

Joseph (Abt 1880-          ), 6, 21

Gillibrand

Jane (Abt 1766-1789), 1, 9

Gray

Mary (Abt 1803-1863), 1, 13

Hall

Ann (Abt 1872-          ), 1, 21

Harrison

Samuel Claude, 4, 20

Hartley

Emily Rogers (          -1916), 4, 23

Hextall

Fanny (1882-          ), 4, 24

Horner

Fanny, 3, 19

Horsefield

Margaret (Abt 1802-1870), 2, 15

Hough

Elizabeth (Abt 1894-          ), 3, 25

Hunt

Jonathan (1855-          ), 6, 17

William, 2, 18

Jackson

Betty (          -1855), 1, 9

Jones

Evan (Abt 1894-          ), 3, 22

Margaret, 2, 14

Kay

Elizabeth (Abt 1841-1907), 5, 20

Kerr

George (Abt 1919-          ), 3, 25

King

Sarah Ann, 3, 19

Leather

Elizabeth, 1, 8

Meadows

Lucia (Lucy) (1883-          ), 5, 25

Mellor

Margaret (Abt 1840-1905), 1, 18

Milton

Clue (1905-1989), 4, 24

Noland

Sarah (Abt 1818-1871), 5, 16

Ollier

Martha Alice (Abt 1870-1961), 3, 23

Pinnington

Mary (Abt 1780-1803), 5, 11

Proctor

John (Jack) Charles, 4, 23

Rae

Margaret (1925-          ), 4, 26

Reed

Nora, 4, 26

Robley

Victor (          -1984), 4, 24

Rouse

Mary (Abt 1837-          ), 3, 19

Sanderson

Elizabeth (Abt 1854-Bef 1901), 6, 20

Sanguinetti

Neville (1897-1977), 4, 24

Sayer

Margaret (1908-          ), 4, 24

Sharp

Victor William (          -1941), 4, 24

Smith

Mary Ann, 6, 21

William (Abt 1866-          ), 4, 19

Stevens

Lillian May (1898-1949), 4, 26

Stretton

Alan (1952-          ), 7, 26

Tatlock

Elizabeth (Abt 1756-1797), 1, 9

Thomason

Alice (Abt 1893-          ), 3, 23
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Townson

Alice (Abt 1805-          ), 19

Traverse

Elizabeth (Abt 1783-          ), 5, 11

Trowell

Thomas (          -Bef 1851), 2, 10

Unsworth

Lucy (Abt 1805-1894), 1, 14

Walkden

Miss (Abt 1920-          ), 7, 26

Stafford (1885-          ), 26

Warburton

Ann (1813-          ), 2, 10

Ann (1823-          ), 6, 12

Ann (1838-          ), 2, 14

Ann (1839-          ), 5, 15

Ann J (Abt 1854-          ), 6, 17

Ann Jane (1881-          ), 6, 21

Anne (Abt 1852-          ), 2, 18

Annie (1864-          ), 1, 18

Annie (1909-1951), 4, 24

Annie (Abt 1877-          ), 5, 20

Annie Rebecca Stokes (1864-          ),

4, 19

Arnold Victor (1901-          ), 3, 23

Arthur (1870-1955), 1, 18, 21

Betty (1803-          ), 5, 11

Charles Edward (1891-          ), 6, 21

Constance (1920-          ), 3, 25

David Woodrow (1918-          ), 6, 25

Derek (Abt 1940-Abt 1941), 3, 27

Dorothy (1934-1985), 2, 27

Edith Gladys (1899-1995), 3, 23

Edith M (Abt 1877-          ), 6, 20

Edith Margaret (Abt 1878-          ), 1,

18

Edward (1764-1770), 2, 8

Edward (1908-1981), 4, 24

Elizabeth (1770-          ), 5, 8

Elizabeth (1806-          ), 2, 10

Elizabeth (1834-1835), 1, 13

Elizabeth (1836-          ), 2, 14

Elizabeth (1849-1851), 6, 16

Elizabeth (Abt 1875-          ), 5, 20

Ellen (1802-          ), 5, 10

Ellen (1826-          ), 2, 15

Warburton

Ellen (Abt 1785-1788), 7, 9

Elsie (1901-1997), 3, 22

Emily (1895-1988), 4, 23

Emily (Abt 1884-          ), 6, 20

Eveline (1902-1984), 4, 24

Female (Abt 1960-          ), 7, 26

Florence (1871-          ), 4, 19

Florence (1897-1976), 3, 23

Florence (1899-1988), 4, 23

Florence Mary (1868-          ), 1, 18

Frances (1893-          ), 6, 21

Frederick (Abt 1879-          ), 5, 20

George (1763-1857), 1, 8, 9

George (1797-1868), 2, 10, 15

George (1802-1879), 1, 9, 12

George (1822-1892), 5, 12, 16

George (1829-1835), 1, 14

George (1830-          ), 2, 15, 18

George (1831-          ), 1, 13

George (1841-          ), 2, 14

George (1868-1948), 3, 19, 23

George (Abt 1855-          ), 6, 16, 21

George (Abt 1871-1883), 5, 20

George Arthur (1890-          ), 3, 22,

25

George Ernest (1909-1992), 3, 23

George L (Abt 1888-          ), 6, 21

George William (1860-          ), 3, 19

Gertrude Mary (1896-          ), 3, 23

Harry (1863-Bef 1869), 3, 19

Harry (1869-          ), 4, 19, 23

Harry (1897-1964), 4, 23, 26

Harry Graham Edward (1923-1990),

4, 26

Henrietta (1856-          ), 6, 17

Henry (1828-Bef 1881), 6, 12, 16

Henry (1844-          ), 1, 13

Henry (Abt 1851-          ), 6, 16, 20

Henry M (Abt 1880-          ), 6, 20

Herbert (Abt 1885-          ), 6, 20

Isaac (1889-1891), 6, 21

James (1809-          ), 2, 5, 10, 11, 14

James (1829-          ), 1, 13

James (1834-          ), 3, 15

James (1845-          ), 2, 14

Warburton

James (1910-1995), 4, 24, 26

James Richard Rouse (1859-1891),

3, 19

Jane (1761-          ), 1, 8

Jane (1800-          ), 1, 9

Jane (1813-          ), 5, 11

Jane (1839-          ), 2, 15

Jean (1932-1989), 2, 26

Jessie (1884-1908), 2, 22

John (1734-1823), 1, 8

John (1766-1852), 2, 8, 10

John (1794-1805), 1, 9

John (1804-          ), 5, 10

John (1816-          ), 5, 11

John (1831-1835), 2, 14

John (1838-1918), 1, 13, 17

John (1847-          ), 2, 14

John (1908-1972), 2, 25, 26

John (Abt 1832-          ), 3, 15

John M (Abt 1879-          ), 6, 20

John Rowlands (Abt 1901-1987), 1,

21

John William (1859-          ), 6, 17,

21

Joseph (1806-          ), 5, 11

Joseph (1818-          ), 5, 12

Joseph (Abt 1806-1857), 19

Julia J (Abt 1887-          ), 6, 20

Karen Elizabeth (1957-          ), 7, 26

Leslie Arthur (Abt 1900-          ), 1,

21

Lilly Mellor (1875-          ), 1, 18

Lily (1893-1984), 3, 22

Louisa (1811-          ), 2, 10

Lucia (1914-          ), 6, 25

Lucy (1837-          ), 3, 19

Lucy (1844-          ), 2, 14

Mabel (Abt 1899-          ), 5, 24

Male (Abt 1950-          ), 7, 26

Margaret (1820-          ), 5, 12

Margaret E (Abt 1867-          ), 7, 17

Margaret Ellen (1883-          ), 6, 21

Marion (1896-1965), 3, 22

Mary (1773-          ), 5, 8

Mary (1792-          ), 1, 9
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Warburton

Mary (1811-1812), 5, 11

Mary (1814-          ), 5, 11

Mary (1828-          ), 2, 15

Mary (1843-          ), 1, 13

Mary (1881-1967), 2, 22

Mary (1894-          ), 6, 21

Mary (Abt 1856-          ), 2, 18

Mary (Abt 1911-          ), 3, 25

Mary Ann (1885-          ), 6, 21

Mary Ellen (Abt 1847-          ), 6, 16

Mary Jane (1866-1954), 4, 19

Mathew (1768-1770), 5, 8

Matthew (1787-1791), 1, 9

Matthew (1812-          ), 5, 11

Matthew (1826-          ), 6, 12

Matthew (Abt 1853-          ), 6, 16

Minnie (Abt 1891-1911), 3, 22

Nellie (Nell) (1900-1990), 4, 24

Norman (1895-          ), 6, 21, 25

Norman (Abt 1933-          ), 7, 25

Norman Hall (Abt 1909-          ), 1,

22

Peter (1836-1885), 3, 15, 19

Raymond (1928-          ), 7, 25, 26

Richard (1739-          ), 7, 8

Richard (1832-          ), 2, 14

Richard (1841-          ), 5, 16

Richard John (1951-1998), 4, 27

Robert, 1, 8

Robert (1840-          ), 1, 13

Robert (1859-1864), 6, 16

Robert Edward (1941-2006), 4, 26

Roger Hartley (1925-2004), 4, 26, 27

Ruth (1917-          ), 3, 25

Samuel (Abt 1859-1940), 2, 18, 22

Samuel Henry (Abt 1887-          ), 2,

22, 25

Sarah (Abt 1888-          ), 6, 21

Sarah Amy (Abt 1894-          ), 4, 23

Sarah Ellen (Abt 1873-          ), 5, 20

Shirley June (1929-1952), 4, 26

Susanne (1821-1821), 2, 15

Sydney Burroughs (1899-          ), 3,

22

Thomas (1774-1776), 5, 8

Warburton

Thomas (1800-          ), 5, 10

Thomas (1801-          ), 5, 11

Thomas (1804-1863), 1, 9, 13

Thomas (1833-          ), 2, 14

Thomas (1837-1839), 5, 15

Thomas (Abt 1881-          ), 5, 20, 24

Thomas Stanley (1910-          ), 5, 25

Walter (1904-1910), 4, 24

William (1779-          ), 5, 8, 11

William (1789-1792), 1, 9

William (1827-1835), 1, 13

William (1836-          ), 1, 13

William (Abt 1845-1908), 5, 16, 20

William (Abt 1864-          ), 3, 19, 22

William George (1822-          ), 2, 15

William Henry (Abt 1868-          ), 5,

20, 24

William Hubert (1893-          ), 3, 22

Winifred (1906-1994), 4, 24

Westing

Paul, 6, 25

Whyte

Jim, 4, 26

Wilson

Alice Ellen (1898-          ), 6, 25


